P. 0. BOX 3157
PIKEVILLE, KY 41502
PHONE: (606) 631-9162
FAX: (606) 631-3087
TDD: (606) 631-3711

MWD

Mountain Water District

February 28, 2020

Mr. Kent Chandler

Executive Director

Public Service Commission

P.O. Box 615

211 Sower Lane

Frankfort, KY 40602

RE: Purchase Water Adjustment

Dear Sir or Madam:

On behalf of the Mountain Water District, please find enclosed a request for a Purchased Water
Adjustment. The adjustment is in response to changes to our wholesale suppliers rate changes
as noted on the Purchased Water Adjustment form and have already went into effect.

The following documents are enclosed:

Purchased Water Adjustment Form

Exhibit A: Notice-PSC Order in Case #2019-00080 Regarding City of Pikeville Rates

Exhibit B: Notice-PSC Order in Case #TF52019-00292-Contract with the City of Williamson
Exhibit C: Water Gallons Sold Documentation

Exhibit D: Increase Water Cost Supporting Document-City of Pikeville

Exhibit E: Increased Water Cost Supporting Document-City of Williamson

Exhibit F: Schedule of Current and Proposed Rates

Equal Opportunity Provider and Employer



Exhibit G: Board of Commissioners PWA Authorization
Exhibit H: Revised Tariff Sheet

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact our office at 606-631-9162 or email
rsawyers@mtwater.org

incerely,




Purchased Water Adjustment Form 1
July 2014

PURCHASED WATER ADJUSTMENT FOR
WATER DISTRICTS AND WATER ASSOCIATIONS
(807 KAR 5:068)

Name of Utility MOUNTAIN WATER DISTRICT
Date 2/27/2020C

Address P.C. BOX 3157

City, State, Zip PIKEVILLE, XY 41502
Telephone Number 606-631-9162

Email Address rsawyers@mtwater.org

l.a.  Name of all wholesale supplicrs and the base (current) rate and changed rate of each. In
the event the water purchased is billed by the supplier on a rate that is not a flat rate schedule, the
entire rate schedule must be shown. Attach additional sheets if necessary.

Supplier(s) Base Rate Changed Rate
$1.68/1,000 GAL.15" 28 $1.97/1,000 GALLONS FLAT
CITY OF PIKEVILLE MILLION GALLONS RATE

$1.30/1,000 GALLONS IN
EXCFSS OF 28 MILLION

CITY OF WILLIAMSON $1.68/1,000 GAL. 20 APRIL~JUNE 2019~
MILLION GALLCON MINIMUM $1.73/1,000 GAL. JULY-
SEPT. 2019-$1.78/1,000
GAL.OCT 20198 FORWARD-
51.83/1,000 GAL.,

1.b. opy of the supplier's notice of the changed rate showing the effective date of the increase
is attached as Exhibit A — PSC CASE 2019-00080 and
Exhlblt B - PSC Order in Case #TF82019 00292 Contract W|th the City of W|II|amson

: ‘ == = = :
2 Twelve-month perlod upon which the purchased water ad}ustmen’c is based (Thls twelve-
month period must end within 90 days of this filing).

From 1/1/2019 through | 12/31/2019

month and year month and year

3. Statement of water purchases. Where water is purchased from more than one supplier,
purchases from each supplier must be shown separately. If water is purchased through a
declining block rate schedule, purchases for each month must be shown. Attach an additional
sheet it necessary.

Page 1 of 2



Gallons Purchased during 12

Supplier(s) month period
459,135,000 (SEE
CITY OF PIKEVILLE, KY ATTACHED)
272,421,097 (SEE
CITY OF WILLIAMSON, WV ATTACHED

TOTAL PURCHASES | 731, 556,

4. Total gallons sold for the 12 month period. Exhibit C 790,602,230

5. Increased water cost $201,220,92

The increased water cost is the cost difference between purchases at base (current rate) and
purchases at new rate. The calculation and all supporting documents used to determine the
change in purchased water costs sufficient to determine the accuracy of the calculation is
attached as Exhibit D-City of Pikeville and Exhibit E-City of Williamson

6. Purchased water adjustment factor

The purchased water adjustment factor is obtained by dividing the increased cost of water by the
total gallons sold. ‘

Note: The purchased water adjustment factor is added to each thousand gallons sold. If the
minimum usage is 2,000 gallons then the purchased water adjustment factor would be added to
the minimum bill twice

7. A schedule listing the current and proposed rates is attached as Exhibit F

—

)

8. A copyof the resolution or other document of the iitli’s governing body authorizing the
proposed rates is attached as Exhibit G

9. Proposed effective date 2/28/2020

(D

natre Utility fﬁcer

CHARIMAN
Title:

Page 2 of 2



EXHIBIT A



COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC PROPOSED ADJUSTMENT OF )

THE WHOLESALE WATER SERVICE RATES ) CASE NO.

OF THE CITY OF PIKEVILLE TO MOUNTAIN ) 2019-00080

WATER DISTRICT _ )

QRDER

By tariff filing submitted on February 21, 2019, the city of Pikeville (Pikeville)
proposes to increase the wholesale water rates it charges to Mountain Water District
(Mountain District). Pikeville currently charges Mountain District $1.68 per 1,000 gallons
for the first 28,000,000 gallons purchased and $1.30 per 1,000 gallons for purchases
above 28,000,000 gallons.! Pikeville proposes to increase its volumetric rate for all water
purchased by Mountain District to $2.30 per 1,000 gallons. Pikeville further proposes to
assess a monthly surcharge to Mountain District over 36 months to recover any rate case
expenses it incurs participating in and defending its proposed rates in this current
proceeding.? The proposed tariff listed the Rate Case Expense Surcharge as $2,500 per

month. The table below is a companson of Pikeville's current and proposed volumetric

wholesale rates for Mountam District.

Existing Rates - Proposed Rates Increase
First 28,000,000 Gallons $ gaﬂﬂpeﬂ ,000 Gallons $ 2.30 per 1,000 Galions 36.9%
Next 28,000,000 Gallans $ G* péf: £000 Gallons $ 230 per 1,000 Gallons 76.9%

! Pikeville’s responses to June 10, 2019 Order, Item 1, Direct Testimony of Philip Elswick (Elswick
Testimony), page 3.

2 TFS 2019-00080, Electronic Proposed Adjustment of the Wholesale Water Service Rates of the
City of Pikeville to Mountain Water District {filed Feb.21, 2019).

EXHIBIT A



The Commission has jurisdiction over Pikeville’s rates for wholesale water service
to Mountain District pursuant to KRS 278.200 and the Supreme Court’s decision in
Simpson County Water District v. City of Franklin, 872 S.W.2d 460, 463 (Ky. 1994), in
which the Court specifically stated that “where contracts have been executed between a
utility and a city . . . KRS 278.200 is applicable and requires that by so contracting the
City relinquishes the exemption and is rendered subject to the PSC rates and service
regulation.”® Following the Court's decision in Simpson County, the Commission has
allowed city-owned utilities to file rate adjustments by a tariff filing, and if a hearing is
requested and the Commission suspends the proposed rate, the requirements and
procedures set forth in KRS Chapter 278, and the Commission’s regulations, apply
equally to filings by a city-owned utility or a jurisdictional utility.* The parties in this case
present two issues to the Commission. The first issue is whether Pikeville’s proposed
rate increase is fair, just, and reasonable based upon the evidentiary record and the
second issue is whether Pikeville’s rate case expense and the proposed 36-month
surcharge to recover that expense is fair, just, and reasonable based upon the evidentiary

record.

T

[ PRIy -
B A At

8 Simpson County Water District v. City of Franklin, 872 5.W.2d 460, 463 (Ky, 1894).

4 1d.; City of Danville v. Public Service Comm’n, et al., Civil Action No. 15-CI-00989, Opinion and
Order {Franklin Circuit Court Division Hl, June 14, 1016).

-2~ Case No. 2019-00080



BACKGROUND

Pikeville is a city of the third class® that owns water treatment and distrib&tion
facilities that are operated as a department of the city, pursuant to KRS 96.320.8 Pikeville
provides retail water service to 4,972 customers’ located in and near Pikeville, Kentucky.
In addition to its retail water service, Pikeville provides wholesale water service to
Mountain District and Southem Water and Sewer District (Southern District).? The
wholesale water rate that Pikeville charges to Mountain District was last adjusted in 2009.2

Mountain Distriét is a water district organized pursuant to KRS Chapter 74 that
owns and operates a water distribution system through which it provides water service to
approximately 16,611 retail customers in Pike County, Kentucky.'® Mountain District’s

last general rate adjustment occurred in 20151

5KRS 81.010(3).

8 Pikeville's responses to the Commission’s June 10, 2019 Order, ltem 1, Direct Testimony of Philip
Elswick {Elswick Testimony) page 2, Lines 6-7.

7 Pikeville’s Responses to Commission Staff's Third Request for Information (Staff's Third
- Request), tem 14. 3,318 (Inside City Customers) + 1,654 (Outside City Customers) = 4,972 (Total
Customers).

_ ® Pikeville's responses to the Commission's June 10, 2019 Order, ltem 1, Elswick Testimony page
¥'2, Lines 7-8. S it e

% id, Lines 15-16.

10 Annual Report of Mountain County Water District to the Public Service Commission for the
Calendar Year Ended December 31, 2018 at 12 and 49,

1 Case No. 2014-00342, Application of Mountain Water District for an Adjustment of Water and
Sewer Rates (Ky. PSC Oct. 9, 2015).

-3- Case No. 2019-00080



PROCEDURAL

On February 21, 2019, pursuant to 807 KAR 5:011, Pikeville filed a revised tariff
proposing to increase its existing rate for wholesale water service to Mountain District.12
On March 4, 2019, Mountain District, through counsel, submitted a letter requesting that
the Commission open a formal proceeding to investigate the reasonableness of the
proposed rate, establish a procedural schedule, and ensure that the proposed rate is not
placed into effect before the Commission conducts a hearing.'® By Order dated March
28, 2019, pursuant to KRS 278.190(2), the Commission determined that further
proceedings were necessary and suspended the rates for five months, up to and including
September 4, 2019. The Commission further granted Mountain District leave to intervene
in this current proceeding.

On July 23, 2019, the Commission, on its own motion, scheduled an evidentiary
hearing in this proceeding, to be held on August 22, 2019, In its July 24, 2019 Motion,
Mountain District requested that the heating be rescheduled due to a scheduling conflict
on the part of one of its attorneys; the hearing was then rescheduled for September 11,
2019,

On September 3, 2019, Pikeville, pursuant to KRS 278.190(2) provided notice to
- the- Commission of its intent to implement the proposed volumetric rate to Mouniain
District for water sold on or after September 5, 2019. The notice also stated that Pikeville

would not impie‘a’fﬁéht_;‘the proposed rate case expense surcharge until the Commission's

12 KRS 278.190(3) requires that the Commission render a final decision on Pikeville's proposed
rata no {ater than ten maonths after the filing of the schedule. This ten-month period ends an December 20,
2019,

1 Protest Letter from Mountain District (filed March 4, 2019).

-4~ Case No. 2019-00080



final order is issued. The Commission ordered Pikeville, pursuant to KRS 278.190(2), to
maintain its records in a manner that would enable Pikeville, or any of its customers, or
the Commission, to determine the amounts to be refunded and to whom due in the event
a refund is ordered.

Following extensive discovery, the Commission held an evidentiary hearing on
September 11, 2019, in Frankfort, Kentucky. Testimony was presented on behalf of
Pikeville by Philip Elswick, Samuel Petty, Tonya Taylor, and Grondall Potter. Connie
Allen, P.E., provided testimony on behalf of Mountain District. Both Pikeville and
Mountain District submitted written briefs. This matter now stands submitted to the
Commission for a decision.

TEST PERIOD

Pikeville ﬁroposes, and the Commission finds reasonable, the use of the 12-month
period ending June 30, 2017 (Fiscal Year 2017) as the tesf period for determining the
reasonableness of the proposed rate. The Commission’s adjustments to Pikeville's test-
year revenues and expenses are discussed below.

REVENUES AND EXPENSES

During Fiscal Year 2017, Pikeville reported operating revenues and operating
expenses of $2,452,736-and $2,429,546, respectively.'* The Commission's review of
Pikeville's test-year operating revenues and expenses are set forth below. 5

Aemeni,

1 Pikeville's responses to the Commission’s June 10, 2019 Order, Item 10. Pikeville filed the excel
spreadsheet for the Fiscal Year 2017 Trial Balance on Septermber 10, 2019.

1% See Appendix A for the Pro Forma income Statement,

-5- Case No. 2019-00080



UMG Reimbursements

In its audited trial balance for Fiscal Year 2017 general ledger, Pikeville reported
gasoline and telephone expenses of $144,174 and $8,206, respectively.’® Pikeville also
reported water special revenue of $150,303,'7 which represents reimbursements Pikeville
received from UMG for the water department’s fuel and phone use.”® Pikeville explains

{hat;

The City is able to purchase fuel at a lower cost and bill to

UMG, which puts [sic] burden back on UMG to operate in an

efficient manner. The phone system is tied together with

public works due to customer service, and UMG reimburses

for phones allocated to them.®

The gasoline and telephone/public works expenses are being recovered by UMG

through its annual management fee.®® To simplify the revenue requirement calculation
and to eliminate any possibility of double recovery of these expenses, the Commission is
reducing operating revenues and expenses by $150,303.2"

Cost Allocations

In fiscal year 2006, when Pikeville acquired the assets formerly owned by the

Sandy Valley Water District (Sandy Valley District) it separated its water department into

16 Pikeville's responses to the Commission’s June 10, 2019 Order, ttem10,"
7 i

'8 Pikeville's responses to Staff's Second Request, tem18. .
AL _
1% Pikeville's responses to Commission Staff's Post Hearing Request (Staff's Post-Hearing
Request}, ltem 1.
20 fd,, tem 2.

21 Qperating Expenses:  $(144,174) (Gasoline) + $(6,129) (Telephone) = $(150,303). The
telephone expense was not adjusted down by the entire fiscal year amount of $8,206 as the net differance
betwean the revenue and expense adjustment should be zero.

-6~ Case No. 2019-00080



service areas inside and outside the city limits and began to maintain separate general
ledgers for each customer class.** Pikeville's goal was to track expenses and revenues
separately between the two customer classes in order to set separate rates.2® Pikeville
allocates the identified shared costs (variable and fixed) between the two customer
classes based upon water consumption.® In Fiscal Year 2017, Pikeville allocated 77.13
percent of the shared cost to customers inside the city limits and 22.87 percent to the
customers outside the city.?® Pikeville designates its wholesale water customers as inside
city customers,

This allocation was explained by Tonya Taylor, who testified that Pikeville allocates
costs of its treatment plant (electricity, repairs, and UMG management fee) between its
two customer classes using a customer consumption factor.?® Ms. Taylor added that, in
her opinion, allocating costs using the consumption factor should not result in volatile or
unstable cost allocations between fiscal years and is the most practical allocation factor
for Pikeville to use.?” Ms. Taylor explained that Pikeville has not performed an analysis
" or study to support its use of consumption to allocate the shared costs betwéen the inside

city and outside city systems.?®

2 Pikeville's responses to Staff's Third Request, ltem 10.
2 d,
" 24 pikeville's responses to the Commission's June 10, 2019 Order, {tem 8,
2 Id,
% September 11, 2019 Hearing Video Transcript (HVT) at 18,10,
2 September 11, 2019 HVT at 18.55.

28 September 11, 2019 HVT at 17.33.

-7~ Case No. 2019-00080



Given the absence of a supporting study or analysis, the Commission finds that
Pikeville’s fixed shared costs would not vary with the amount of water that Pikeville either
produces or sells, In prior proceedings the Commission has found that a more equitable
allocation method to use is a factor based on the number of customers that are served
by each division (Customer Allocation Factor).?®* The Commission finds that Pikeville’s
shared fixed costs should be reallocated using a five-year average Customer Allocation
Factor.®® The customer allocation factor for the outside-the-city system is 33.423 percent

and the factor for the inside-the-city system is 66.577 percent, as calculated in the table

below:
Customars
Fiscal Years Qutside % Inside % Total

2018 1,541 32.836% 3,152 67.164% 4,803
2017 1,663 33.253% 3,318 66.747% 4,971
20186 1,639 33.517% 3,251 66.483% 4,890
2015 1,696 33.718% 3,334 66.282% 5,030
2014 1,727 33.700% 3,384 66.210% 5,111

8,256 33.482% 16,439 66.568% 24,605

T 33.423% 66.577%

Reallocating the shared fixed costs between the two customer classes results in

a decrease of $106,059 in operation and maintenance expense allocated to inside-the-

2 Sege, e.g. Case No. 2012-00309, Application of Southern Water and Sewer District for an
Adjustment in Rates Pursuant to the Alternative Rate Filing Procedure for Small Utilities (Ky. PSC: Staff
Report issuad Feb. 15, 2013; Final Order issued July 12, 2013); Case No. 2013-00350, Alternative Rate
Adjustment Filing Garrisan-Quincy-Ky-O-Heights Water District (Ky. PSC: Staff Report issued Jan. 17,
2014; Final Order issuad Feb 19, 2014); Case No. 2017-00074, Application of Western Lewis Rectorville
Water and Gas District for Rate Adjustment for Small Utilities Pursuant io 807 KAR 5:076 (Ky. PSC: Stalf
Report issued July 17, 2017; Final Order issued Oct. 18, 2017); Case No. 2017-00371, Application of
Symsonia Water and Sewer District for Rate Adjustment Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:076 (Ky. PSC: Staff Report
issued Jan. 3, 2018; Final Order issued Mar. 30, 2018); and Case No. 2018-00117, Application of Ledbetter
Water District for an Afternative Rate Adjustment {Ky. PSC: Staff Report issued July 16, 2018; Final Order
issued Sap. 10, 2018).

% Pikeville's responses to Staff's Post-Hearing Request, Item 12,

-8- Case No. 2019-00080



city customers. A listing of the adjustments to reallocate each shared fixed cost is
contained in the following table,

Allocation

Account Title Adjustment
Insurance (11,683)%1
Public Works Water - UMG Mgt Fee (49,416)%
UMG...Services (39,508)%
Repairs/Maintenance (8,254)%
Repairs and Maintenance Plant (2,128)%

The only variable shared cost reported by Pikeville as a separate line item is
electric expense.®® Given that Pikeville would be unable to provide water service to the
outside-the-city system without the pumping stations and the storage tanks located inside
the city system, the Commission is allocating total test-year electric expense between the
two customer classes using a five-year average of water produced and sold. Inside-the-

city electric expense is being decreased by $46,328, as calculated in the table following.

# $20,134 (Reported Inside City) + $5,762 (Allocated Outside City) = $34,806 x (33.423%)
{Customer Allocation Factor ~Outside City) = $(11,663).

32 1,671,184 (UMG Mot Fee Water Dapartment) x 66.577% (Customer Allocation Factor — inside
City) = $1,112,624 (Reallocated UMG Fee Inside Gity) - $1,162,040 (Reportad UMG Fee Inside City) =
$(49,4186), e . _ S

3 $141,565 (Reported UMG Services) - $23,041 (Capital & Retail Cust, Costs) = $118,474 x
{33.423%) (Customer Allocation Factor ~Outside City)-= $(39,598).
. : D T £ A : .
34 $139,077 {(Reported Repairs/Maintenance) - $129,342 (Nonrecurring & Capital Costs) = $9,735
X (33.423%) (Customer Allocation Factor ~Outside City) = $(3,254).

% $30,632 (Reported Repairs & Maintenance Plant) - $24,264 {Nonrecurring Costs) = $6,368 x
{33.423%) (Customer Allocation Factor --Outside City) = $(2,128).

3 Chemical expense is also a variable cost, but it is embedded in the UMG Management Fee so
an additional adjustment is unnecessary.

- Case No. 2019-00080



Reported Electric Inside City $ 299,596
Add: Electric Expense Allocated Outside City:

Treatment Plant 43,440
Total Electric Expense 343,036
Divided by: Average Water Production 1,221,449 560
Electric Cost per Gallon 0.000281
Multiplied by: Average Inside Water Sales 901,310,007
Reallocated Inside City Electric Expense 253,268
Less: Reported Electric Expense (299,596)
Pro Forma Adjustment $ (46,328)

Gustomer-Related Costs

In its rate study, Pikeville allocated its functional costs between the categories of
administration, water treatment plant, and d'is’rribu‘[ifm.87 Pikeville next divided the costs
in each of the three categories into either fixed or variable bosts.38 The costs identified
by Pikeville as fixed were not allocated or recovered in its proposed wholesale rate. 39

According to the American Water Works Association (AWWA)} Manual of Water
Practices, Principals of Water Rates, Fees, and Charges (AWWA M1 Manual):

Wholesale rates should be designed to recover costs of
providing service based on usage, pattern of usage, and level
of service of individual wholesale class members, Often in
developing a rate design to recover the cost of providing
wholesale service, customer-related costs are a small
percentage of the total cost of service. Rather than use a-
wholesale service charge, some utilities recover customer
related costs through the commodity, or volume charge,*

4

3 Pikevilie's responses to the Commission's June 10, 2019 Order, Item 1, Elswick Testimony page
3, Lines 16-17.

%8 Id,, Lines 17-18.
¥ Id, Line 21,
10 AWWA M1 Manual, page 236.

-10- Case No, 2019-00080



Following the directions of the AWWA M1 Mariual, the Commission has identified

the customer-related costs that should be allocated to the wholesale customers and is

allocating 0.181 percent of those costs to the wholesale customers.*! The remaining

customer-related costs should be totally recovered from the retail water customers. The

Commission is allocating 0.181 percent of the customer-related costs as detailed in the

table below, which is a list of the fixed (administrative) costs identified by Pikeville as

being allocated to the wholesale rate and to the retail rates.

Other Water Revenues:
Bad Debt Recovery
Water Tap Fee
Water Penaly

Operating Hevanue

Operating Expenses:
Bank Charges-Water Reverniu
Provision For Bad Debt
Bues
Freight/Postage
Office Supplles
Public Works Water - UMG MGT Fee
Prof Senvice Other
Ut Monthly Bllling/Professional Senvlces
Rent-Easements
Purchase Software
Workars Comp
Salaries & Wages
Employee Benoflt Insurans
Pension Matching
Taxes Other Than IncomeTax:
Payroll Tax
Unamployment Tax

Operating Expense
crslde
Net Oparatirig Income

Test-Year Wholesale Allocations Administative
Amounts Factors Amounts Costs - Retail
$ (290) 0.000% § - 3 {290)
{24,510 0.000% 0 (24,510)
(10,911) 0.000% 0 {10,211)
o {35,711) 0 (35,711)
0
{3,890) 0.181% 7 (3,883)
{1,158) 0.000% 0 {1,158)
(850) 0.181% 2 {848)
{1,349) 0.181% 2 {1,347)
{2,489) 0.181% 5 {(2,484)
{58,102) 0.181% 105 {57,997)
(777) 0.181% 1 {776)
{3,803 0.181% 7 {3,796)
{B76) 0.181% 1 {875)
{1,845) 0.181% 3 {1,842)
(R86) 0.000% 0 {286)
{21,204) 0.000% 0 (21,294)
(7,567) 0,000% 0 (7,567)
(8,719) 0.000% 0 {8,719)
{1,629) 0.000% 0 {1,629)
{127). 0.000% 0 (127)
(114,261) 133 (114,128)
$ 78,550 3 {133 § 78417 7.

41 4,971 (Pikeville Retail Customers Fiscal Year 2017} + 9 (Wholesale Master Meters) = 4,980
(Monthly Bills). 9 (Wholesale Master Meters) + 4,980 (Total Retail and Master Meters) = 0.181%.

-11-

Case No. 2019-00080



UMG Management Fees

On July 1, 2007, Pikeville and UMG entered into an Agreement for Operations,
Maintenance and Management Services (Management Agresment), wherein UMG
agreed to manage and operate the following city departments: Streets; Parks; Landscape;
Gas; Water; Garbage; and Wastewater.** UMG's compensation under the Management
Agreement for the first year, fiscal year ending June 30, 2008, was listed as $4,026,174,
with & maintenance and repalr limit of $494,904 for the water department.*® However, in
the first amendment to the Management Agreement, dated July 23, 2007, UMG's
management fee for fiscal year 2007 was increased to $4,399,474 and the maintenance
and repalr limit for the water department increased to $546,904.4 The reason given for
the increases in the fiscal year 2007 UMG fees was Pikeville’s acquisition of the Sandy
Valiey District’s system located in Pike County and the acquisition of Mountain District's
Mossy Bottom sewer system,*

UMG and Pikeville agreed in the Fifth Amendment to the Management Agreement,
dated February 14, 2010, that effective July 1, 2010, Pikevile would be directly
responsible for paying all costs associated with maintenance and repairs, thereby

reducing the annual UMG fee by the maintenance and repair limit.*® This modification

2 Pikeville's responses to Commission Staff's Second Requaest for Information (Staff's Second
Request), ltems 20.a, Management Agreement and 20.b, Managemeant Agreament Costs by Major
Functions. S ey

49 /d., tem 20.a, Management Agreement, page 11, paragraph 8.1.

“ Jd., Amendment One to the Management Agreement.

45 fd.

48 Id,, Amendment Five to the Management Agreement.

-12- Case No. 2019-00080



reflected Pikeville's and UMG’s intent to keep system maintenance and repair costs as
low as possible by eliminating the 6 percent state sales tax paid on materials and supplies
purchased by UMG to make the maintenance and repairs.4’

The total Management Fee Pikeville paid to UMG in Fiscal Year 2017 was
$4,341,794, of which $1,671,185 was allocated to the water department.*® In Fiscal Year
2017, Pikeville allocated $1,162,040 of the annual UMG management fee and $141,565
of the UMG repairs and maintenance costs to inside-the-city accounts.*®

According to Pikeville, there was a joint effbrt between UMG and Pikeville
administrators to develop the departmental allocations when the UMG contractual
management relationship was initiated.’® Pikeville claims that the initial allocation to
inside-city water has only been increased by the overall percentage increase and that the
expense allocations o the inside-city water system has not increased for unrelated
changes in the scope of UMG's wotk (i.e.; additional employees to clean litter along roads
and city streets).*

Pikeville provided the following four explanations as to why the allocation of the
UMG management fee to the inside-thecity water system is reasonable.

1. The Management Agreement between Pikeville and UMG is the result of an

arms-length transaction between two independent parties. In prior decisions the

BTG,

4 1d.
4 Pikeville's responses to Staff's Post-Hearing Request, ltem 5.
49 Post-Hearing Brief of Pikeville (Pikeville's Brief) page 6.

5 Pikeville's Brief, Pages 6-7.

51 Id., Page 7.

~13- Case No. 2019-00080



e
Trer X

Ropfere L

Commission has held that contracts negotiated at arms-length deserve a presumption of
reasonableness. In Case No. 2002-00022,%2 the Commission found that Pikeville's
decision to contract for the operation and maintenance of its water system is a
management decision that is presumed to be reasonable. The Commission further found
that, *[tlhe burden of overcoming the presumption of managerial good faith falls on the
party challenging it."*?

2. UMG’s calculation of the expenses it incurred in Fiscal Year 2017 to operate
Pikeville’s water department are remarkably close to the Management Fee that was
allocated to Pikeville's water department. UMG's breakdown of expenses related to
providing operational and management services to Pikeville's water department totaled
$1,670,884, while the management fee allocated to the water department was
$1,671,185. The difference between the expenses UMG actually incurred and the
management fee allocation is $301.5¢

3. A comparison of Pikeville’s water department expenses with the expenses
identified in annual reports of twenty utilities regulated by the Commission demonstrates
that Pikeville's expenses related to the services provided by UMG are reasonable, A
compatrison based on consumption reveals that only one out of the twenty regulated water

utilities has a lower cost per thousand gallons.5®

% Case No. 2002-00022, Proposed Adjustment of Wholesale Water Servi&é;ﬁétés of the City of

Pikeville, Kentucky (Ky. PSC Oct. 18, 2002).

% Pikeville's Brief, Page 7, quoting, Case No. 2002-00022, Proposed Aa}ustment of Wholesale
Water Setvice Rates of the City of Fikeville, Kentucky (Ky. PSC Qct. 18, 2002) at 8

% fd. Pages 7-8.

% [d, Page 8.

-14- Case No. 2019-00080



4, Pikeville performed an expense per customer comparison using four other
utilities that produce nearly ali of their own water and have more than 40 percent of water
consumption to wholesale customers. Pikeville's comparison revealed that Pikeville’s
UMG expenses fell within the middle of the comparative utilities’ expenses and that
Pikeville’'s expense for each of the three factors used was below the median cost per
customer of each of the four utilities, 56

Pikeville concluded that there is no valid reason for the Commission to deviate
from its long-standing policy that arms-length transactions are presumed to be
reasonable.’” In the absence of a presumption of reasonableness, Pikeville argues that
it has provided guantifiable data to show that the expense allocation of the UMG
management fee to the water department is reasonable.®®

Mountain District arques that Pikeville has not presented any evidence to show
that its UMG contract was either bid or cost-effective.5® Mountain District notes that
Pikeville was unable to produce any memoranda, correspondence, or other documents
showing that Pikeville had analyzed, reviewed, or discussed its contract negotiations with
UMG.%  This failure, according to Mountain District, places the burden upon the
Commission and Mountain District to show that the presumptively reasonable UMG

management fees are unreasonable - a difficult if not impossible proposition.&!

56 o,

57 !d -

58 [d,

5 Pogt-Hearing Brief of Mountain District (Mountain District's Brief) page 21.
80 /d,

61 Id.at 22.

-15-~ Case No, 2019-00080



Mountain District explains that in Pikeville’s comparative analysis, it simply listed
the revenues and expenses of several regulated water systems, without providing
evidence showing the correlation or the relevance to the UMG expenses allocated to
Pikeville’s water division.®2 Mountain District notes that even the information that has
been provided for the UMG operational expenses is unaudited.®® According to Mountain
District, the evidence shows that UMG simply bills Pikeville and that Pikeville
unquestionably accepts any increase to the UMG annual management fee that is due to
either increases in the Consumer Price Index or operational changes.?* Mountain District
stated that Pikeville did not present any evidence supporting the methodology that is used
to allocate the UMG management fee to each of Pikeville's city departments.® According
to Mountain District, Pikeville’s defense is that it requested evidence to support the
allocations from UMG, but UMG had not provided the requested information to Pikeville.%¢

Mountain District contends that the UMG management fee cannot be verified at
any level and that verification becomes moot and the Commission's oversight is relegated
to a determination of the reasc;nab!eness of the total level of operating expense, but not

the level of any specific expense category.%” While this arrangement would simplify the

% Id, at 28.
8 1d,
64 fd.
85 Id,
86 Jd,

87 Id. at 24,

3 G Case No. 2019-00080



utitity's filing requirements, Mountain District claims that it would stifle the Commission’s
traditional review of known and measurable revenues and expenses.58
In Pikeville’s last fully-litigated rate case® before the Commission, Mountain
District raised the same objections to Pikeville’s management contract with Professional
Services Group (PSG) as it has raised in this current proceeding with the UMG
Management Agreement.’® In that proceeding the Commission rejected Mountain
District’s objections finding that:
Hindsight cannot be used in evaluating the prudence of
management's actions. Management must be judged on what
was known or should have been known at the time of its
decision. The burden of overcoming the presumption of
managerial good faith falls on the party challenging it. Once
this burden is met, however, management must demonstrate
that its actions were reasonable and prudent, 71
The Commission also found no merit to Mountain District’s contention that the lack

of individual cost components for each management service provided to Pikeville from

PSG rendered the lump sum management fee unreasonable or unfit for rate recovery. In

8 fd.

8 Case No. 2002-00022, Proposed Adjustment of Wholesale Water Service Rates of the City of
Pikeville, Kentucky (Ky. PSC Oct. 18, 2002).

70 fd.at 8-9. First, Mountain District contends that Pikeville has failad 1o demonstrate that its
decision to enter a managemant services contract with PSG or that the provisions of that contract with PSG
are reasonable. Second, Mountain District contends that Pikeville has not identified the individual
components of the contract or presented any evidentiary support of the actual costs of the services that
PSG provides. Finally, Mountain District contends that, by contracting for the management services,
Pikeville seeks to circumvent the regulatory review of its operations by presenting the Commission with a
fait accompli.

71 Case No. 2002-00022, Proposed Adjustment of Wholesale Walter Service Rates of the City of
Pikeville, Kentucky (Ky. PSC Oct. 18, 2002} at 9. (Internal citations omitted.)

~17- Case No. 2019-00080



its decision the Commission noted that Pikeville's payments are the result of an arms-
length transaction and that they were documented by separate invoices.

Pikeville's contractual arrangement with UMG, in which the annual management
fee is not broken down into its separate cost components is hot uncommon. In Case No.
2017-00338, the Commission found that the annual management fee U. S. 60 Water
District of Shelby and Franklin Counties paid to North Shelby Water Company was
reasonable.”? In Case No. 2018-00429 the Commission found reasonable the $890,730
annual management fee Graves County Water District paid to Mayfield Electric and Water
Systems pursuant to an operational agreement.” in both cases the managing company
did not provide the Commission or its Staff a breakdown of the contract fee into its
individual cost components.

The Commission finds little merit in the arguments presented by Mountain District,
and accordingly, finds that the present management sérvices agreement between UMG
and Plkeville to be reasonable. |

In fiscal year ending June 30, 1997, Pikeville paid to PSG an annual fee of
$1,242,026 for the management of its water department. The management fee that

Pikeville paid to UMG in the test year is $1,671,185. In the 20 years since Gase No.

. 2002-00022, Pikeville’s management fee has increased by $429,159, for an average

Ty

Ehk i

72 Case No. 2017-00388, Electronic Application of U.S. 60 Water District of Shélby &rehFranklin
Counties for an Alternative Rate Adjustment (Ky. PSC Staff Beport Issued Feb. 8, 2018; Final Order issued
Mar. 21, 2018) Staff’s finding page 7 of its report; The Commission ordersd that: The findings contained in
the Staff Report are adopted and incorporated by reference into this Order as if fully set out herein.

73 Case No. 2018-00429, Application of Graves County Water District for an Afternative Rate
Adjustment (Ky. PSC Staff Report issued June 10, 2019; Final Order issued Aug. 30, 2019) Staff’s finding
page 10 of its repott; The Commission ordered that: The findings contained in the Staff Report are adopted
and incorporated by referance into this Order as if fully set out herein,

-18- Case No. 2019-00080



annual increase of $21,458, or 1.73 percent per year. For comparison the average
Consumer Price Index (CP1) for the same period of 1997 through 2017 is 2.15 percent,”™
~as calculated below. Based on the CPI comparison, the Commission has determined

that the total allocation of UMG management fee to the water department is reasonable.

Year - CPI
1997 2.30%
1998 1.60%
1899 2.20%
2000 3.40%
2001 2.80%
2002 _ 1.80%
2003 2.30%
2004 2,70%
2008 3.40%
2006 3,20%
2007 2.80%
2008 3.80%
2009 -0.40%
2010 1.60%
2011 3.20%
2012 2.10%
2013 1.50%
2014 1.60%
2015 0.10%
2016 1.30%
2017 2.10%
Average GPI 2.15%

UMG Services

In its Fiscal Year 2017 Tr:al Balance Plkewlle reported a UMG service expense of
$141 565, which represents relmbursements Plkewile made to UMG for ma:ntenance
supplies.”™ Upon its review of the general ledger, the Commission notes that Pikeville

recorded as an expense $23,091 of cép_ital expenditures that would be used solely to

™ hitps/Awww.statista,com/statistics/1 9107 7/inflation-rate-in-the-usa-since-1990.

75 Pikaville's responses to the Commission's June 10, 2019 Order, ltem 10.

«19- Case No. 2019-00080



provide service to its retail customers. Accordingly, UMG service expense Is being
reduced by $23,091 to eliminate the capital expenditures that should not be recovered
from the wholesale water customers with no corresponding adjustment to depreciation.

Repairs and Maintenance

In its Fiscal Year 2017 Trial Balance, Pikeville reported a repair and maintenance
plant expense of $139,077.7% For ratemaking purposes, costs classified as nonrecurring
are removed from a utility's operating expenses and are amortized over their estimated
useful life. We find that repairs and maintenance expense should be decreased by
$99,50677 to eliminate for ratemaking purposes the costs that the Commission classifies
as nonrecurring. Operating expenses are being increased by $4,41778 to reflect
amortizing the nonrecurring costs over 15-years and allocating 33.423 percent of the
amortization expense to the outside city water system, .

Pikeville also recorded as an expense $29,836 of capital expenditures (i.e.;
meters, meter vaults, etc.) that were used solely to provide service to its retail customers.
Accordingly, repairs and maintenance expense is being reduced by $29,836 to eliminate
the capital expenditures that should not be recovered from the wholesale water
customers, with no corresponding adjustment to depreciation. The total reduction to

- repairs and maintenance expense found reasonable in this discussion is $129,342.7°

8 Pikeville's responses to the Oomml_ssion's June 10, 2018 Order, ltem 10,

77 $11,006 {Telemetry Repairs at Toller Tank) + $88,500 (Rehabilitation of Bob Atmos Storage
Tank) = $99,5086,

78 $99,506 (Telemetry Repairs and Water Tank Rehabilitation) + 15 (Years) = $6,634 x 33.423%
{Qutside City Allocation Factor) = $2,217. $8,634 (Total Amortization) - $2,217 (Outside System Allocation)
= $4,417.

79 $99,6086 (Telemetry Repairs and Water Tank Rehabilitation) + $29,836 (Capital Expenditures) =
$129,342,

-20- Case No. 2019-00080



Repairs and Maintenance Plant

In its Fiscal Year 2017 Trial Balance, Pikeville reported a repair and maintenance
plant expense -of $30,632.%° In its review of the general ledger, Commission Staff
discovered that Pikeville had expensed the repair of a high service pump that cost
$24,264. We find that repairs and maintenance plant expense should be decreased by
$24,264 to eliminate the repair cost that the Commission classifies as nonrecurring for
ratemaking purposes. Operating expenses are being increased by $1,0778 to reflect
amortizing the nonrecurring cost over 15-years and allocating 33.423 percent of the
amortization expense to the outside city water system.

Combining the amortization of the nonrecurring costs resulté in a pro forma
adjustment of $8,252. Reallocating based upon the outside city allocation factor results
in a pro forma adjustment of $5,494 82

Depreciation

Pikeville reported test-year depreciation expense of $414,518.8 To evaluate the
reasonableness of the depreciation practices of small water utilities, the Commission has
historically relied upon the report published in 1979 by the National Association of
Regulatory Utility Commissioners (NARUC) titled Depreciation Practices for Small Water

- Utilities (NARUC Study). When no evidence exists to support a specific life that is inside

s

80 Pikeville's responses to the Commission's June 10, 2019 Order, liem 10.

81 $24,264 (High Service Pump Repair) + 15 (Years) = $1,618 x 33,423% (Qutside City Allocation
Factor) = $541. $1,618 (Total Amortization) - $541 (Outside System Allocation) = $1,077.

82 $4,417 (Telometry Repairs & Water Tank Rehabilitation) + $1,077 (High Service Pump Repair)
= $5,494,

83 fd.

-21- Case No. 2019-00080



or outside of the NARUC ranges, the Commission has historically used the mid-point of
the NARUC ranges to depreciate utility plant.

Pikeville has not presented any supporting analysis or study to show that its
depreciation lives are appropriate.® The Commission finds that Pikeville’s test-year
depreciation expense should be decreased by $5,093% to reflect depreciating all of
Pikeville’s utility plant, including post-test-year plant, over the NARUC depreciation lives.

In its responses to Commission Staff's interrogatories, Pikeville did not specify that
any of its inside-the-city water system plant depreciation was allocated to th.e outside-the-
city system.?¢ Upon review of Pikeville's depreciation schedules for both the inside-the-
city and outside-the-city systems, the Commission confirmed that Pikeville did not allocate
depreciation expenses between the two systems. Mr. Petty explained that in his review
of the depreciation schedules for the inside-the-city and outside-the-city systems he was
unable to identify detailed plant descriptions or the location of each plant item.®
Furthermore, without the inside-the-city infrastructure (i.e.; treatment plant, transmission
and distribution mains, pumping equipment, storage tanks, etc.) Pikeville would be unable
to provide adequate service to its outside-the-city system. The Commission is decreasing
depreciation expense by $136,84258 to reflect allocating 33.423 percent of the inside-the-

- city system depreciation expense to the outside-the-city water-system;-- -

84 pikeville's responses to Staff's Third Reguest, ltem 9. R
85 Pikeville's responses to Staff's Second Request, item 19.a. | o
8 Pikeville's rasponses to the Commission’s June 10, 2019 Order, item 8.

8 VHT at 3:19:01-3:22:18.

8 $414,518 - $5003 = $409,425 (Pro Forma Depreciation) x 33.423% (Outside City Allocation
Factor) = $136,842.

~22- Case No. 2019-00080



Summary Impact of Adiustments

After considering the test-year operating revenues and expenses, including
appropriate adjustments found reasonable herein, the Commission has determined that

the financial results of Pikeville’s pro forma test-year operations would be as follows:8°

Fiscal Year
Ending Pro Forma Pro Forma
0B6/30/17 Adiustments Operations
Operating Revenuss $ 2482736 % (186,014) $ 2,266,722
Operating Expanses 2,420,546 {729,956) 1,699,690
Non Uiility Operating Income $ 23,190 % 543,942 $ 567,182

REVENUE REQUIREMENT

The Commission has historically applied a DSC method to calculate the Overall
Revenue Requirement of water districts, water associations, and municipal-owned water
utilities. This method allows for recovery of 1) cash-related pro forma operating
~ expenses; 2) recovery of depreciation expense, a non-cash item, to provide working
capital; 3) the average annual principal and interest payments on all long-term debts, and
4) working capital that is in addition to depreciation expense. |

The Commission's calculation of the Revenue Requirement to be allocated

between Pikeville and the wholesale customers is shown in the table below.

8 See Appendix A for a detailed summary of this table.

~23- Case No, 2019-00080



Operation & Maintenance $ 1,421,513

Depreciation 272,583
Amortization 5,494
Pro Forma Operating Expenses 1,699,590
Plus: Average Annual Debt Principal and Interest Payments 116,499

Debt Coverage Requirement 23,300
Total Revenue Recuirement 1,839,389
Less: Other Operating Revenue (60,384)
Revenue Required from Rates $ 1,779,005

Average Annual Principal and Interest Payments. In calculating its revenue

requirement, Pikeville used the Fiscal Year 2017 debt service of $205,351 and calculated
a debt service coverage of $48,814.%° At the close of Fiscal Year 2017, Pikeville reported
the following three outstanding debt issuances: (1) General Obligation Series 2012C
Bonds (Series 2012C Bonds); (2) United States Department of Agriculture (USDA) Series
2016A Bonds (Series 2016A Bonds); and (3) General Obligation Series 2017 Bonds
(Series 2017 Bonds).?’

Series 2012C Bonds. Pikeville explained that the purpose of this debt

issuance was to refinance a debt that was issued in 2004, which was issued to refinance
a debt that was originally issued in 1985.92 According to Pikeville, the following
description was given for the purpose of the 1985 bond ordinance:

Whereas the portion of the system constituting the present
water treatment plant facilities and appurtenances is
inadequate to service the present and future needs; in order
to aid in financing the construction and installation of major
improvements and additions to ‘such water treatment plant
facilities and appurtenances; and proceeds thereof to be

9 pPikaville’s responses to Staff's Second Request, ltem 16.c.
81 Pikeville's responses to the Commission’s June 10, 2019 Order, ltem 5.c.

92 Pikaville's responses to Staff's Third Request, ltem 4.

-24- Case No. 2019-00080



applied to the construction and installation of certain
waterworks improvements and additions.%8

Given the original purpose of the 1985 debt issuance, the Commission finds that
66.577 percent of the debt service for the Series 2012C Bonds should be assigned to the
inside-the- city water system. The following schedule is the comparison of the three-year

average debt service calculation for the total and allocated debt service for the Series

2012C Bonds,
Total Debt Inside City
Year Senice Allocation
2019 $ 151,962 $ 101,172
2020 $ 149,162 & 99,308
2021 $ 151,131 § 100,618

3-YearAvg. § 150,752 $ 100,366

Series 2016A Bonds. According to Pikeville, the proceeds of the Series
2016A Bonds was used to construct water and sewer services to the Kentucky Enterprise
Industrial Park.® Pikeville states that the totat cost of the Marion’s Branch Water Sewer
Project was $4,743,496, of which $3,813,633, or 80 percent, was for the water
department and the remaining $929,863, or 20 percent, was sewer-related. In their
responses to Post-Hearing Requests for Information, Pikeville provided the engineering
report for the Kentucky Enterprise Industrial Park project (Engineering Report)® and

Mountain District provided a copy of Resolution 1'5*05»007, Authorization to Appm\}e |

TG,

8 fd,
% Pikevillg's responses to the Commission's June 10, 2019 Order, Item 5.c.

% Pikeville’s responses to Staff’'s Post-Hearing Request, Item 10.

-25- Case No. 2019-00080



Letter of Support for the Marions Branch Water Line Extension Project (Mountain District
Resolution).%

| Upon review of the Engineering Report and the Mountain District Resolution, the
Commission determines, as shown in the calculation in Appendix B, that only 16.833
percent of the Series 2016A Bonds debt service should be included in the revenue
requirement calculation. The following schedule is the comparison of the three-year

average debt service calculation for the total and allocated debt service for the Series

2016A Bonds.
Total Debt :
Year Service Allocation
2019 $ 05270 % 16,084
2020 $ 05565 § 16,134
2021 $ 95,834 § 16,180
3-Year Avg. $ 95556 % 16,133

Serigs 2017 Bonds. Pikeville states that it used the proceeds of the Series

2017 Bonds to purchase and install radio read meters throughout the water system, to
fund improvements at the athl.etic field, and to fund a wastewater treatment plant
upgrade.’” Given the stated purpose of the Series 2017 Bonds the Commission finds
that the debt service for this issuance sHouId not be included in its determination of
Pikeville’s revenue requirement,

Three-Year Average Debt Service. The schedule below is the calculation

Fug e
IR R FUT T

o'f"ifh“e"th"re&year average debt service the Commission used in its revenue requirement

determination.

9 Mountain District’s responses to Pikeville's Post Hearing Request.

o7 Pikeville's responses to the Commission’s June 10, 2019 Order, ltem 5.c.

-26- Case No. 2019-00080



Year Series 2012C  Series 2016A  Series 2017 Total

2019 $ 101,172 $ 16,084 $ - $ 117,256
2020 $ 99,308 $ 16,134 $ - $ 115442
2021 $ 100,618 $ 16,180 $ - $ 116,798
3-YearAverage $ 100,366 $ 16,133 § - $ 116,499

Rate Study

Pikeville had a two-step rate design, consisting of volumetric rates of $1.68 per
1,000 gallons for the first 28,000,000 gallons purchased and $1.30 per 1,000 gallons for
purchases above 28,000,000 gallons.”® Pikeville's proposal is to increase its volumetric
rate for all water purchased by Mountain District to $2.30 per 1,000 gallons. Pikeville's
rate study follows the methodology discussed in the AWWA M54 Manual, Developing
Rates for Small Systems (AWWA M54 Manual), but its requested revenue requirement is
based on the DSC method.%® |

According to Pikeville the AWWA M1 Manual describes the methodology that a
water utility should follow 1o perform a Cost-of-Service Study (COSS) and also lists the
customer demand data that is necessary to accurately calculate the cost of providing
service to the different customer classifications.’®® Pikeville claims that it does not have

the individual customer peak-day or peak-hour demands as required by the AWWA M1

L fhe

% Pikeville's responses to the Commission’s June 10, 2019 Order, Item 1, Elswick Testimony, Page

% Id., Pages 2-3.

10 Pikeville's Brief, page 10.

27~ Case No. 2019-00080



Manual.’®" Therefore, Pikeville performed a rate study following the AWWA M54 Manual,
a methodology that does not require data on peak consumption. 02

Pikeville hired Samuel R. “Buddy” Petty, President of RateStudies, LLC. to prepare
a comprehensive rate study.'® According to Pikeville, Mr. Petty engaged staff from
Pikeville and UMG to determine the most appropriate allocation factors for various
expense categories using a collaborative process.'®* At the hearing Mr. Petty
acknowledged that he did not obtain any records from Pikeville that would allow him to
determine the appropriate allocétion factors for the various expenses.'® Pikeville claims
that this lack of documentation does not impact the accuracy of the work that was
originally performed and that the accuracy of most of the assignments can be determined
at face value.1%¢

Pikeville argues that ultimately, Mr. Petty’s rate analysis is the only one presented
in this case and although Pikeville was unable to produce peak-hour and peak-day
demand information to produce a study based on AWWA's M1 Manual, Mr. Petty was
able to process the information that he was given and prepare — in his expert opinion —

reasonable and reliable allocation factors, 1%

101 /g, pages 10-11.

102 Pikeville's responses to the Commission’s June 10, 2019 Order, ltem 1, Direct Testimony of
Samuel R. Petly (Petty Testimony), page 2

109 yg, pages 1-2. b £
104 Pikeville’s Brief, page 11.

105 fef,

106 fd.

7 /d.,, Page 12.

-28- Case No. 2019-00080



According to Mountain District, the burden is upon the applicant utility to show that
a proposed increase in a rate or charge is just and reasonable.’®® Mountain District
asserts that Pikeville’s application fails to comply with the Commission’s “known and
measurable” ratemaking standard and that the data relied on by Pikeville is not verifiable
or accurate.'® Mountain District contends that it is up to Pikeville to justify its allocations
and that it is not the responsibility of the Commission or Mountain District to formulate an
allocation method.'© Mountain District agrees with Vice Chairman Cicero’s statement at
the hearing, “the burden is on Pikeville and without verification of the methodology, there
is no way to allocate costs among the classes of users.”"?

Mountain District points to the Commission’s decision in Case No. 1990-00019,
wherein the Commission made the following finding when rejecting Hardin County Water
District No. 1’s (Hardin County District No. 1) CO88;"?

The Commission finds the record to be devoid of any evidence
to support the reliability of this study. lts sponsor was unable
to explain why various inputs or allocation factors were used.
He was unfamiliar with accepted authorities on rate design
and the basic principles to develop a cost-of-service study.
He did not collect the data used for the study nor was he able
to explain how it was collected.

None of Hardin District No, 1's other withesses, furthermore,

could explain the source of the data used in the cost-of-
service study or why the Water District had ordered the

108 Mountain District Brief page 8,
109 Jd. at 6-7.

10 Jd, at 7.

e, HTV 11:14:48.

112 Mountain District Brief at 8, quoting, Case No. 1990-00018, Petition of Hardin Counly Water
District No, 1, (PSC Ky. Feb. 21, 1991) ay 3.

-29- ‘ Case No. 2019-00080



study's preparer to use cerain inputs and cost allocation
factors,

Utility rates should not be based on a hunch and a prayer. The
proponent of rates should be able to explain how its rate
proposal was derived. Hardin District No. 1 cannot. Unable to
assess the accuracy or reliability of the cost-of-service study,
the Commission has no choice but to disregard it. 113

In Hardin District's next rate case, the Commission was unable to verify the
accurateness of Hardin District's COSS because Hardin District was unable to produce
its accounting workpapers that supported its allocations. The Commission found that an
accurate COSS cannot be prepared when the utility cannot determine the components
of an expense category,

In Case No. 2002-00022, Pikeville presented a COSS that it described as a fully
allocated COSS, which was loosely based on the generally recognized commodity-
demand method."'* In that proceeding the Commission found numerous flaws with
Pikeville’s proposed COSS and little evidence in the record to support the majority of
Pikeville’s under lying assumptions.''® For these reasons the Commission ultimately

rejected Pikeville’s proposed COSS and accepted Mountain District’'s modified inch mile

method. 118

118 See Case No. 90-019, In the Matter of the Pelition of the Hardin County Water District No.1 for
a Certificate of Convenignce and Necessily; Approval of Financing of the Construction and the Issuance of

Bonds; and the Approval of Rates to be Charged its Relail and Wholesale Customers {Ky. PSC Feb. 21, -

1991} at 20-21.

114 See Case No, 2002-00022, Proposed Adjustment of Wholesale Water Service Rates of the City
of Pikeville, Kentucky {Ky. PSC Oct. 18, 2002) at 31.

15 [d. at 31-36.

18 {d, at 36,

-30- Case No, 2019-00080



When responding to interrogatories conceming the calculations of the COSS
allocation percentages, Pikeville explained that the allocations were the product of a
collaborative effort hetween Mr. Petty and the following Pikeville representatives:
Grondall Potter, Philp Elswick, Tonya Taylor, Brad Slone, Donnie Slone, Robbie Bentley,
and Rebecca Hamilton (COSS Team).'"” According to Mr. Petty this collaborative effort
involved the COSS Team discussing each individual item (expense) that was listed on a
spreadsheet and agreeing as a group as to how each cost would ultimately be allocated
in the COSS. The COSS Team did not memorialize the discussions or maintain records
to support the calculation of each expense allocation.

Mr. Petty agreed that the expense allocations used in his rate study cannot be
objectively quantified or proven. The rate study allocations were developed by using the
system knowledge and experience of each COSS Team member rather than
documented empirical data. Pikeville’s position that the accuracy of most of the
- assignments can be determined at face value fails to comply with the Commission’s long-
held ratemaking standard of known and measurable.

The Commission reaffirms its position in Case No. 90-019, that utility rates should

not be based on a hunch and a prayer, which Pikeville is attempting to accomplish with

its-proposed rate study. Given the lack of supporting evidence, the Commission finds . .

that Pikeville has failed to meet its burden of proof that its rate study produces a fair, just,
and reasonable wholesale water' rate, and therefore, Pikeville's proposed rate study

should be rejected.

17 Pikeville's responses to Mountain District’s First Request for Information, Item 10.

-31- Case No. 2019-00080



in the absence of an accepted rate study, the Commission is allocating a portion
of the revenue requirement calculated herein using the ratio of wholesale water sales in
gallons to total system sales in gallons for Fiscal Year 2017. In calculating a fair, just,
and reasonable wholesale rate, the Commission finds that Pikeville shouid charge the
same wholesale rate o both of its wholesale customers, Mountain District and Southern
District. Accordingly, 68.7 percent or $1,806,074 of the revenue requirement is being
allocated to the wholesale customers, resulting in a wholesale rate of $1.97 per 1,000

gallons, as calculated below:

Wholesale Water Sales - Gallons 619,140,000
Divide by: Total Inside Water Sales 900,812,417
% of Wholesale water Sales 68.7%
Multiplied by. Revenue Requirement 1,779,005
Allocated Revenue Requirement to Wholesale Rate 1,222,176
Divided by: Wholesale Water Sales 619,140.000
Wholesale Water Rate per 1,000 Gallons $ 1.97

Rate Case Expenses

A utility may propetly recover reasonable rate case expenses as a cost of doing‘
business.!"® The Commission has generally permitted rate recovery of a reasonable level
of rate case expenses but has disallowed such expenses when a utility has failed to
. prdvide adequate dodufnehtéfy évid‘ehcéﬂc‘)f the Ainrcufr'encé of t‘he 'éxbéns-e..”g | The-

Commission has also disallowed such expenses as unreasonable when related to a
.\:’ﬁi{‘g] Ii. B

18 See Driscolf v, Edison Light & Power Co., 307 U.S. 104, 120 (1939},

119 Case No. 2008-00250, Proposed Adjustment of the Wholesale Water Service Rales of Frankfort
Electric and Water Plant Board (Ky. PSC Aprt. 6, 2009).

~32~ Case No. 2019-00080



'Q\J{"“

poorly or improperly prepared rate application'? and in cases where the utility failed to
justify the high level of expenses for relatively simple altemative rate filings, 2!

In its February 21, 2019 tariff filing, Pikeville proposed a rate case expense
surcharge mechanism, The filing proposed to assess a surcharge over 36 months to
recover any rate case expenses it may incur to participate in and defend its proposed
rates. In the tariff filing, Pikeville used rate case expenses totaling $115,200'22 as
demonstrative of its proposed methodology.

In Case No. 2009-00373, Proposed Adjustment of the Wholesale Service Rates of
Hopkinsville Water Environment Authority, the Commission analyzed whether the special
counsel fees were part of reasonable rate case expenses and capped the rate case
expense.'® The Commission evaluates the prudence of rate case expense on a case-
by-case basis.' In the Hopkinsville case, the Commission allocated the cost of
performing a COSS because it related to all the customers and reduced the special
counsel fees that were related to the COSS because it was performed after the application
and not used to develop the proposed rates at issue. The high level of rate case expense

compared to the complexity of the issues, and the level of rate case expenses for similar

120 Case No. 8783, Application of Third Street Sanitation, Inc. for an Adjusiment of Rates Pursuant
fo the Alternative Procedural for Small Utifities (Ky. PSG Nov. 14, 1983),

121 Case No. 8127, Applicaiion of Sargent and Sturgeon Builders, Inc., Gardenvg’sjg Subdivision

-Sewer Division, for a Rate Adjustment Pursuant to the Alternative Rate Filing for Smafl Ui ities (Ky. PSC

Mar. 25, 1985).
122 43,200 (Monthly Surcharge) x 36-Months = $115,200.

128 Case N0.2009-00373, Proposed Adjustment of the Wholesale service Rates of Hopkinsville
Water Environment Authority (Ky. PSC July 2, 2010).

124 Id. at 5-6.

-33- Case No. 2019-00080



cases, were factors the Commission reviewed in finding that Hopkinsville's expense
related to special counsel fees should be limited to $50,000.72%

Pikeville provided copies of invoices showing that actual costs incurred in
conjunction with this rate case was $85,814, plus an additional estimated $3,675 for
additional legal work to be performed through the final order in this case, for a grand total
of $89,489,126

Pikeville hired Mr. Petty to prepare a comprehensive rate study in order to establish
a wholesale rate for Mountain District. The Commission discovered the following
deficiencies in Mr. Petty’s rate study: (1) the failure to retain written records to record the
COSS Team disouésions or to support the calculation of the expense allocations that the
COSS Team developed; (2) the expense allocations used in his rate study cannot be
objectively quantified or proven; and (3) the rate study fails to comply with the
Commission’s long-held ratemaking standard of known and measurable. For these
reasons the Commission finds that the cost of the rate analysis should not be recovered
by Pikeville through the rate case surcharge.

Pikeville has proposed to asses a surcharge over 36 months to recover any rate
case expenses it may incur to participate in and defend its proposed rates. However,
- when there is no evidence to support an alternative amortization period, the Commission

amortizes an intangible regulatory asset or liability identified in a rate proceeding over the

S S

125 Id, at 913,

128 Pikeville's Septamber 20, 2019, supplemental responses to Staff's Second Reqguest, kem 34.
$, page 13. $64,394 (Atiorney Fees) + $25,095 (Consulting Fees) $89,448,

-34- Case No. 2019-00080



anticipated life of the utility rates approved in that proceeding.'®” The life is generally
based on the frequency of the utility's historic rate filings. Pikeville last increased Mountain
District’'s wholesale rate in 2009, making the frequency of wholesale rate increase ten
years. This evidence suggests that a ten-year amortization period may be appropriate;
however, it is the Commission's opinion that the rates approved in this proceeding will
become obsolete after five years due to changes that will likely occur to Pikeville's cost of
providing wholesale water service. Accordingly, absent a more reasonable amortization
petiod, the Commission is allowing Pikeville to recover its allowable rate case expense of
$64,394 over 60-months. The 60-month surcharge that Pikeville is authorized to charge
Mountain District and Southern District is $537 per month.*??

The Commission, after consideration of the evidence of record and being
sufficiently advised, finds that:

1. The rates proposed by Pikeville would produce revenues in excess of the
revenues found reasonable herein and should be denied.

2. Pikeville should be permitted to recover $64,394 for rate case expenses
related to lagal fees,

3. The rates set forth in the Appendix C to this Order are fair, just, and
. reasonable and should be approved for.the provision. of wholesale water service to

Pikeville for services rendered on and after September 5, 2019,

127 Case No. 2013-00314, Alternative Rate Adjustment Filing of Par-Tee LLC Dba Perry Park
Resort Sewer Utility (Ky. PSC Staff Report issued Dec. 6, 2013; Final Order issued Feb, 19, 2014) Staff's
finding pages 13-14 of its report; The Commission ordered that: The findings contained in the Staff Report
are adopted and incorporated by reference into this Order as if fully set out herein.

128 $64,394 (Attorney Fees) + 60 (Months) = $1,073 + 2 (Wholesale Customers) = $537 (Monthly
Rate Case Expense Surcharge).

~35- Case No. 2019-00080



4. Pikeville District should be authorized to assess a monthly surcharge of
$537 each to Mountain District and Southern District for a period of 60 months to recover
$64,394 for rate case expenses,

5. Within 30 days of the date of this Order, Pikeville should file with the
Commission a report on the amount of excess revenues collected from September 5,
2019, through the date of this Order and a plan for refunding these revenues. This report
shall include interest for the period the excess revenues were collected at the average of
the Three-Month Commercial Paper Rate as reported in the Federal Reserve Bulletin and
the Federal Reserve Statistical Release. Plkeville shall include in its report its plan to
refund the excess revenues collected and the associated interest within 60 days of the
date of this order, as required by KRS 278.190(4).

6. Pikeville should file a revised tariff setting out these rates as approved and
remove language pertaining to the possibility of a refund if a lower rate is determined from
its tariff.

T 1S THEREFORE ORDERED that:

1. The wholesals rates proposed by Pikeville are denied.

2. The rates and charges found reasonable herein and set forth in Appendix

-G to this Order are approved for the provision. of wholesale water service rendered by .
Pikeville to Mountain District and Southern District on and after September 5, 2019.

3. Within 30 days of the date of this Order, Pikeville shall file with the
Commission a report on the amount of excess revenues collected from September 5,
2019, through the date of this Order and a plan for refunding these revenues. This report

shall include interest for the period the excess revenues were collected at the average of

-36- Case No. 2019-00080



the Three-Month Commercial Paper Rate as reported in the Federal Reserve Bulletin and
the Federal Reserve Statistical Release. Pikeville shall include in its report its plan to
refund the excess revenues collected and the associated interest within 60 days of the
date of this order, as required by KRS 278.190(4).

4. Within 20 days of the date of this Order, Pikeville shall file with this
Commission, using the Commission’s electronic Tariff Filling System, revised tariff sheets
setting out the rates approved herein and reflecting that they were approved pursuant to
this Order, |

5. Any documents filed pursuant to ordering paragraph No. 3 and 4 of this
Order shall reference the case number of this maiter and shalil be retained in the utility’s
general correspondence files,

8. This case is hereby closed and removed from the Commission’s docket.

i, aal, Mk

-37- Case No, 2019-00080



By the Commission

ENTERED
BEC 19 2019

KENTUCKY PUBLIC
SERVICE COMMISSION

Case No. 2019-00080



APPENDIX A

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2019-00080 DATED pEC 19 2018

Pro Forma Income Statement

Fiscal Year
Ending Pro Forma Adminisirative Pro Forma
0673017 Adjustments Rev/Exp Reallocallons Operations
Operating Aevenues:
Revanuas from Water Sales:
Resldsntial Wataer City $ 509,291 $ 509,291
Coemmercial Waler City 253,503 253,583
Public Authority Wt Gy 321,007 321,007
Mulliple Famlly City Residential 95,725 65,726
Multiple Family Commercial 28,558 24,658
WiWholasale DistrletRev 998,074 998,074
Melered Water Sales: 2,206,338 G 2,206,338
QOther Water Fevenues:
Bad Debt Recovery 290 {200) 0
Water Tap Fee 24,510 {24,510) 0
Water Penally 10,811 {10.911) 0
Water Spaclal Revenue ) 150,303 {150,303) 0
Special Revenue 47,927 47,927
Water S G 12,457 12,457
Total Other Water Revenues 246,398 (150,303) (35,711) ¢] 60,384
Total Onerating Ravenues 2,452,736 {150,303 {35, 7t1) 0 2,266,722
Operating Expenses:
Operation & Maintenance Expense
Gasoling 144,174 (144,174} 0
Bank Charges-Water Flevanue 3,880 {3,6883) 7
Provigtan For Bad Dbt 1,158 {1,158) 0
Dues 850 (848} 2
FralghtPostage 1,348 {1,347) 2
Insurance iy 29,134 : {11,663) 17,471
Olfice Supplies - 2409 (2,484} 5
Public Works Waler - UMG MGT Feg 1,162,040 {87.957) {49,416) 1,054,627
Prof Service Qther 717 {776) 1
Ut Monthly Blling/Professlonal Senvices 3,803 {3,796) 7
Umg..Bervines 141,565 {23,091) (39,5098) 78,876
Rent-Easaments 376 {375) 1
Purchase Software 1,845 {1.842) 3
RepalrsiMaintenance 139,077 {128,342) (3,254) 6,481
Repairs And Maintenance Plant 30,632 {24,264) {2,128) 4,240
Telaphone/Public Works ) ) 8,206 {6.,129) 2,077
Elecire ' 209,596 ' (46,320) 253,268
Gty Ulilities 4,445 4,445
Warkars Gamp 286 {286} 0
Salarles & Wages 21,294 {21,264} 0
Employes Benafit insurance 7,567 (7,567) 0
Pengion Matching 8,719 - (8,719} 0
Operation & Maintenance Expense 2,013,272 {327,000) {112,372} (162,387} 1421513
Depreclallon 114,518 {6,093) (136,842) 272,683
Amorilzation 6,252 (2,768) 5,494
Taxes olher than Income:
Payroll Tax 1,629 (1,629} 0
Unamployment Tax 127 {27 0
Litility Oparaling Expenses 2429548 (320,841) (114,128} [201,987) 1,699,690
Net Utllity Cperating income 3 23190 § 173,508 $ 78417 $ 201,087 § 567,132

Page 1 of 1



APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC
COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2019-00080 DATED D)

General

Water Line

Valves and Fitlings
Storage Tank
Pump Station

Owerhead
FProject Total
Storage Tank
Pump Station

Total :
Multipled by: 1/3 MWD Allocation

Congtruction Cost Allocated to MWD

Percentage of Loan - Wholesale

APPENDIX B

EC 19 2010
Allocation of 2016A Bonds
_ Overhead Allocations Cost
Project Cost Factors $ Brealkdown
83,830 4,001% 22,995 106,825
718,200 34.277% 196,997 915,197
232,000 11.073% 63,638 295,639
861,250 41.104% " 236,232 1,097,482
200,000 9.545% 54,857 254,857
2,095,280
574,720 100.000% 574,720
2,670,000 2,670,000
1,097,482
254,857
1,362,339
33.333%
450,780
$ 450,780 7 & 2,670,000 = 16.883%

Page 1 of 1



APPENDIX G

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2019-00080 DATED DEC 19 2018

The following rates and charges are prescribed for the customers in the area
served by the City of Pikeville. All other rates and charges not specifically mentioned
- herein shall remain the same as those in effect under the authority of the Commission
prior to the effective date of this Order.

Wholesale Water Rates

Mountain Water District and
Southern Water and Sewer District

Volume Charge per 1,000 Gallons $1.97

Rate Case Expense Surcharge for 60 Months  $537 Per Month

Page 1 of 1



*Daniel P Sfratton

Stratton Law Firm PSC

P.O. Box 1530

Pikeville, KENTUCKY 41502

*City of Pikeville
243 Main Street
Pikeville, KY 41501

*Honorable John N Hughes
Attarmey at Law

124 West Todd Street
Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601

*Mountain Water District
6332 Zebulon Highway
P. Q. Box 3157

Pikeville, KY 41502-3157

*M. Todd Osterloh

Sturgill, Turner, Barker & Moloney, PLLC
333 West Vina Strest

Suite 1400

Lexington, KENTUCKY 40507

*Denotes Served by Emall

Service List for Case 2019-00080



EXHIBIT B



Matthew G. Bevin
Governor

Charles G. Snavely
Secretary
Energy and Envirohment Cabinet

John N. Hughes
124 West Todd Street

Frankfort, KY 40801

RE: Filing No. TFS2019-00292
Water Purchase Gontract with the City of Wllhamson WV,

Dear John N. Hughes:

Commonwesith of Kentucky
Public Service Commission
211 Sower Blvd.

P.O. Box 615
Frankfort Kentucky 40602-0616
Telephone: (502) 564-3940
Fax: (502) 564-3460
psc.ky.gov

June 4, 2019

Michael J. Schmitt
Chalrman

Robert Cicero
Vice Chalrman

Talina R, Mathews
Commissioner

The above referenced filing has been received. Use the following link to access documents

related to this filing,

hitps://psc.ky.gov/trf4/TRFListFilings.aspx?1D=TFS2019-00292

Keptuchylnbridlad Spitit.oom

Sincerely,

Gwen R. Pinson
Executive Director

EXHIBIT B

Kentycky™

Q@uw%??‘%) o

An Equal Oppoituntty Employar MFD



WHOLESALE WATER PURCHASE AGREEMENT
AMENDED CONTRACT

This contract for the sell and purchase of water made and entered into
on this 25t day of April, 2019, by and between the WILLIAMSON UTILITY
BOARD of Post Office Box 659, Williamson, West Virginia 25661-1517
(hereinafter “SELLER"), and MOUNTAIN WATER DISTRICT of Post Office Box
3157, Pikeville, Kentucky 41502 (hereinafter “PURCHASER").

WHEREAS, the parties hereto originally entered into a Water Purchase
Contract Agreement dated August 27, 1982: and

WHEREAS, that Agreement was amended by agreement of the parties on
March 30, 2016; and

WHEREAS, the parties now wish to amend and extend their current
Contract, as amended below.

NOW THEREFORE, |

WITNESSETH

That for and in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants
contained herein, the parties hereto agree as follows:

s The parties‘l agree that the term of the Water Purchase Contract
dated August 27, 1982, shall be extended for a period of forty (40) years from
its current termination date, or until August 26, 2062.

2. The PURCHASER agrees to pay the SELLER the sum of $1.73 per
thousand gallons of water purchased from the date that this Agreement is
entered into until June 30, 2019. From July 1, 2019 through September 30,
2019, the PURCHASER agrees to pay the SELLER a $1.78 per thousand

gallons of water purchased, and from October 1, 2019, until the purchase price

is otherwise adjusted, the sum of $1.83 per thousand gallons _of water =

purchased.

(1]




3. Al of the other terms and conditons of the partes' 1982

agreement, as amended In 20186, shall remain the same.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto acting under authority of

executed in two counterparts, each of which shall constitute an original the

day and year Arst above written.
Attested:
[ >

MEREDITH ANDERSQON, City Clerk

Attested:

Taddt—
thy

ecrel

Date:

21

SELLER:
CITY OF WILLIAMSON

By: g/@é ym%:?/

CHARLES HATFIEYD

Its: Mavor

PURCHASER:
MOUNTAIN WATER DISTRICT

By: f ! ;Pg%g az ;2!‘3@/{7_ "
MICHAEL BLACKBURN

Its: Chairperson

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIONER
APPROVAL:

By:

Its:




EXHIBIT C



0£Z°209'06.

086'0L2'82
00E'86E'GS
0L0°GL0'62
000°¢EY 'L
082'e0'09
099200019

[e3ol Adeaa

02¢8'¥0ECL
ooc'sle'ge
0z8's0b vl
000'¥¥9°E
00G'/E7'0€
06.'019'G0¢

[e301 YO 9

059'€€0'
00¥'098't
0€€’261°2
000°L59
0£8T6Y ¥
060°€hE LY
2qUadag

0¥9'ZE6’L
005°18€'¥
oLg'ige'e
000°GS9
0€G'9€0°G
006°028°€S
aunp

065°62.°C
000°FLGV
026'98¢C
000°€LL
042°0.8%
028'850°8¥
J9qUWIBAON

028'985°2
008'61L9'Y
095'¢19°Z
000°'LS¢E
00C'166'F
025'/65'95
Aepy

J LigIHX3

0cl'946'e orL'sel'e oFL9LL'E
009'/28'% 00€'€Z8'F  00¥'6EC'S
0£6°/29°2 00l'88%'2 08l'sor'e
000'G0. 0006 000°GL.
050'988°G 052'500'G 0r¥8°£00'G
0LL'ZZ9°06 0//1'€B85'06 006°€09FG

Paoypn  Jaquisidag Isnbny
008'9¢8'L oL¥'Ges'L 0¥8'6L¥'Z
006'98L'Y 00g'e8e'y 00G'6EZ'v
08Q'VEr'e 0802902 060°C¥S'T
000'2/5 000'vL 000°629
048204y 0E6'€/8'F 0E€BLLS
QZLF00'2y  QSP'2ER'PF  0LTP09'LS

judy yarepy Arenagag
6102
odA} Jowoysnn Ag

pios Jo1EM

oLe'oce’e
00E'¥S8'Y
0€L'6.¥C
000°GZS

Oveers'y

08L°0L1°ES

Alnp

0LE'eLSL
000°2LY Y
082'¢Ev'eT
000°2¥S

0r8'coL's

06G5°LGL' 1S

Aenuep

Auouny angnd
(ITVvSTT10OHM) 13U30

desn N
[eLSNpu|
[el2IBWILCH
Jepuapisay

Auoyiny atland
{3VYSI10HM) 12UI0

1as) BNy

[exysnpu]
[e1219WL0)
|enuspisay



EXHIBIT D



a LIgiHX3

SYOVE'6LIS | STOTO'LTS | 9L 86V'ETS | 00 LLSTTS | 66°SLO°TIS | Y6'SSLLIS | S0'GEFLTS | SLOSTTIS | T0'8Z'STS ZR'TEOTIS | LO'TZLZTS | £6°89L°DTS | 98898018 SNOTIVD

CHSYHIENG 6T0T

DNISHT LAY 1199 TS|

JIASYIUONI QLLYNLISE

S6'SEY'P06S | BYEZE'TSS | 9T'SL6°0LS | 00'LYI69S | 60°DSSB9S | YSTOY'ESS | £L095°28S | ST6Z0°L9S | Z8'SETLLS | 29'TeL'E98 | LE'RTZ'L9% | £9°15£°C6S | 9T VRS 0SS 000T/L67TS

40 31vY 1v1d

{qasvHO¥Nd SNOTIVD 6T0Z ONISN £6°T$) 2LvH GAACHAY IS¢ MIN 1V HALYM Q3ISYHDIEN 40 150D

0S°SSSVEZLS | 02'605'7IS | OV 9Lv' 2SS | 00'0£2°9SS | 01°98°SSS | 09°9E£'59$ | 0L TTT'SOS | 0SZZ8'PSS | 02'L09T9¢ | 03°689°Z5% 0EL66'YSS | OL72Z85'TLS | OV'STOPOS INNOWY

F1EVIHE V101

05°SL0091% | 0Z'69T°ZTS | OF'9EF'0IS | 00'0EZ'6S | DI'9€8'8$ | 099697818 | 0L TBO'STS | 0SZERLS 08°L9S'VTS | DR'EFY'SS | OELS6'LS | 0L 2rSves | 0vS£6'9TS | 000°000°8Z ANOAIE

SNOTIVD 404 1502

O0O'SET'EZT | O00'VBZ'ST | ODD'SZOB | 000'00T'L | 000'L6L9 | OOG'ZSE'VT | 000'G06'ET | 0OD'SZO'9 | DODSOT'LT | DOO'OVET | 00OTZL'® | 000'6Z8°ST | 000'SSO°El OW / 000'000'82

ANOATE SNOTIVD

00°080'79SS | 00'0VO'LES | 00°0VO°LYS | 00°OVO'LYS | 00T0VO'LYS | 00CYO'ZES | 00°0VO'ZYS | 00'OVD'ZES | COOYD'ZYS | 00-0VO'LbS 00°0V0°LYS | 00°0%0°LYS | 00°0PD'LYS 00000082

IST ¥O4 1500

{31vy Q3vaIL 0£°15/89°1$) ALVY SNOIAIYC L1V HILVM QISYHIENd 40 150D

000'SET'6SY | 000VSZ'TY | 000'ST0'9E | 0CO00TSE | G0O'L6L'VE | CO0'ZBE'ZY | 000'606'TY | D0O'SZO'FE | 000'90T'6E | 000°OVE'ZE | ODO'TZL'FE | UOD'6LSOF | 000'SS0TE TVLOL TYNNNY

O00'0ET’T 000°08 000's8 00003 000'cS 000's0T 000's8 00092 000°20T 00098 000°26 o00‘0L 000207 RINViE NOOD

000°2TT’T 000°0L 000vL 00022 00009 oon'is 000'r8 000's2 0800 LT 000'sL 000'06 000'TeT 000°OTT A00MdIOCH

0009TT'Z 000'00Z 000°E8 000'E1T 000'sLT 000'€TZ 000’68t 000°g9T 000902 000°09T 000'8LT 000'6%T 000°SET dHIN NHITOW

000'SeT‘sh 000°ZI8'T | 00O'LSL'T | ODO‘SEV'T | OOOZLS'E | 00O'SVE'E | O00'TSZE | DOO'SPL'E | OOO'OTS'E | ODD'OSE'E | 00G'DZP'E | QUOTLEL | 00Q'ZEL'S %334 ANVISH

000°065'PIT | 000°99L°0T | 000'ITO’6 | DO0'208'8 | 000P6S'6 | DODYAT'TT | DOD'TEETT | DOO'L6L'Z | OOO'6YZ'E | 000°06Y'Z | 000636 | OOG'ZVITT | DOOEVES STIH NVIAN]

000°v6¥'TZ | DOO'TEL'T | OD0°ZEL'T | 000'6I9T | ODO'BOF'T | COO'PBS'T | 0DO'PGLT | DDO'SSE'T | 000°S99T | DOO'ZBLE | 0000Z0°C | 00D'SOS'Z | 000TL0Z 10THD

000'€Z8'EE | 000°069'T | 00O'SEL'E | 000°TS0°E | OODDBY'E | ODOIST'E | 000'VZ6'Z | 000'BSS'C | 000'0TD'E | DOO'ZIv' | DOD'EGEC | 000'DES'T | 00009E'E N3IJMOD

000'v£8°07 | 000°0¥8‘T | 000'EE6'T | 000'6C8T | DOOTEST | ODOTHG'T | OOCZZLT | OOO'TPST | 00Q9ZE'T | 000'E69'T | 000'SZ9'T | OOUPEET | DOO'ESHT ANYIIYYNH

000°G6L°0ZZ | QODS60°EZ | O00'EST'ST | 000Y26'9T | ODOYSRYT | D0O'ZRS'6T | DOU'EVY'OC | O0O'Z66'ST | 0D0'SE6°6T | 00C'ZST'ST | 000'EST'VT | 0000S9°1Z | OOU'ZLS'ET NEA NMOL

SIWV10oL Jaa AON 150 d3s oSNy nr NNf AYWN Hdv WY 433 NvT HIIIIN HIISYIN
TYNNNY

6T0C
ITHADIIC 40 ALD

AMYININGS Y3LVYM QISYHIENd



EXHIBIT E



3 LI9IHX3

TS'0ES'86YS | 6LOVE'6ES | ET'ZTS'BES | BT'VYS'BYS | £0'SBY'EMS | 86°99V°ZvS | £L'ETVTHS | £5006°955 EL'9TSEVS | 8OVPLTYS | OV'988°8ES | PSEPE'SES | GO°GOT'EVS | SnOTIVO 6T0Z SNISN 1500

TVLOL GALDIr0Hd TYNNNY

PI0ST'LLYS | 6LOVE'GES | EC°TTS'SES | STYIS'BYS | SYI6H'TYS | B9'90E'THS | 88 VST IVS BLBBB'YES | TTBYT'IVS | B6'TTE'BES | 66°869°5ES | 9981198 |  6I'TE9'6ES QUYMNOA - BT, 130 £8°T$

6T, Ld3S-1NT 000'T/82°T8

6L, NN-AYIA D0OT/EL'TS

6T, 4dv NYHL (NNWINTING

“IvD 0060000}

006'T/89'TS

HIIVA A3SYHDUNd 40 150D

L60TZY'ZLT | 00L'L6YTT | 00F'0S0'TZ | 000'OYS'SZ | 0GOTLE'EZ | 00D90Z'EZ | OU6'SLI'EZ | OSZ9T'0Z | DOT'SBL'SL 00£'TIZ2Z | 00F'6¥TIT | 00Z'B6Y'TT |  L66°685°ET IVLOL TYNNNY

009°Z60°SE O0E'09L'T | DOE'ZL9'Z | DOE'ZS0'E | ODS°SL6°Z | OOD'EI0'E | O0S'TOZT'E | QUI'ESS'ZT | GOL'EL6'T | DOTBOU'E | DOSZ0LT 002688 00L'F3TE T NOSWYITTIM

£6Y'8TE'LEL | DOV'LEL'ST | OOT'BLE'ST | ODL°ESV'EZ | 000°968'0T | O0GE5T'07 | OOT FL6°6T | 006'CIS'ZT | QOUZLE0Z | COT'CO8'6L ODE'THS'ST | 000°0T9RT |  £62'SOF0T T NOSIVITHM

SIV10L J3a AON 120 d3is Ny nr NOr AYIN Hdv dVIN g34 NYT HI1I HILISVIN
TNNNY

610¢
MM NOSIAIVITHM 30 ALD

ASVINIAINS H3LYA ISVYHOUN



EXHIBIT F



MOUNTAIN WATER DISTRICT
Rate Change
Effective Date: February 28, 2020

CURRENT RATE  PROPOSED RATE S$DIFFERENCE % DIFFERENCE

5/8" Meters:
First 2,000 gallons $23.35 Minimum Bill $23,61 Minimum Bill $0.52 2.23%
Next 8,000 gallons $8.18 per 1,000 gallons $8.44 per 1,000 gallons $0.26 3.18%
All gver 10,000 gallons $7.25 per 1,000 gallons $7.51 per 1,000 gallons $0.26 3.59%
1" Meters:
First 5,000 gallons $47.89 Minimum Bill $49.19 Minimum Bill $1.30 2.71%
Next 5,000 gallons $8.18 per 1,000 gallons - $8.44 per 1,000 gallons $0.26 3.18%
All over 10,000 gallons $7.25 per 1,000 gallons $7.51 per 1,000 gallons $0.26 3.59%
2" Meter:
First 20,000 gallons $161,29 Minimum Bill $166.4% Minimum Bill $5.20 3.22%
All aver 20,000 gallons $7.25 per 1,000 gallons $7.51 per 1,000 gallons $0.26 3.59%
3" Meter:
First 30,000 gallons $233.79 Minimum Bill $241.59 Minimum Bill $7.80 31.34%
All over 30,000 gallons $7.25 per 1,000 gallons $7.51 per 1,000 gallons $0.26 3.59%
4" Meter:
First 50,000 gallons $378.79 Minimum Bill $391.79 Minimum Bill $13.00 3.43%
All over 50,000 gallons $7.25 per 1,000 gallons $7.51 per 1,000 gallons $0.26 3.59%
" Meter:
First, 100,000 gallons $741.29 Minimum Bill $767.29 Minimum Bill $26.00 3.51%
All ever 100,000 gallons $7.25 per 1,000 gallons $7.51 per 1,000 gallons $0.26 3.59%
Mattin County Water District ~ $2.80 per 1,000 gallons $3.05 per 1,000 gallens $0.26 9.20%
Minge County PSD $4.37 per 1,000 gallons $4.63 per 1,000 gallens $0.26 5.95%
Jenking Utilities
First 50,000 gallons per day $2.80 per 1,000 gallons $3.05 per 1,000 galtons $0.26 0.20%
All over 50,000 gallons per day 3.21 per 1,000 gallons $3.47 per 1,000 gallens $0.26 8.10% .
City of Elkhorn City
Pirst 215,000 gallons per day  $2.62 per 1,000 gallons $2.88 per 1,000 gallens $0.26 0.92%
Over 215,000 gallons per day ~ $2.80 per 1,000 gallons $3.06 per 1,000 gallons $0.26 0.29%
LEffect on a bill with 5,000 gallons of average usage:
Current Rates Proposed Rate  $Difference Y%Difference
$47.89. $48.93 $1.04 2.17%

This filing may be examined at the Mountain Water District office located at 6332 Zebulon
Highway in Pikeville, Kentucky, Monday-Friday from 8:00 am — 4:30 pm, or on the Mountain
Water District’s website at www.mountainwaterdistrictky.com; telephone (606)631-9162

This filing may also be examined at the offices of the Public Service Commission located at 211
Sower Boulevard in Frankfort, Kentucky, Monday-Friday from 8:00 am — 4:30 pm, or on the
Public Service Commission’s website at hitp://pscky.gov.

EXHIBIT F



EXHIBIT G



MOUNTAIN WATER DISTRICT

RESOLUTION 20-02- 0 | !

RESOLUTION OF AUTHORIZATION

WHEREAS, THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS of the Mountain Water District
agrees and hereby orders an increase in the District’'s rates for service pursuant
to KAR 5:068: Purchased Water Adjustment Regulation. This action is required
due to an increase in the cost of water purchased from both the City of Pikeville,
KY and the City of Williamson, WV. The terms of the rate increase shall be
consistent with the District’'s application o the Public Service Commission to be
submitted no later than March 9, 2020. The rates proposed therein shall become
effective for service rendered on or after February 28, 2020.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Board of Commissioners of
the Mountain Water District votes to authorize the increase in water rates as
stated above pursuant to KAR 5:068: Purchased Water Adjustment Reguiation.

MOTION FOR ADOPTION of this resolution was made the 27th day of February,
2020, by Commissioner B}QQKQ wn and seconded by Commissioner
“Tackett . Commissioner voting as follows:

_ Commissioner Blackburn
Commissioner Hurley

?
Fbifs

Commissioner Friend kg
Commissioner Varney e
Commissioner Denison ﬁl’iﬂ

THEREUPON, said motion was declared passed and the resolution adopted.

Dated this the 27th day of February, 2020.

Michael Blackburn,

EXHIBIT G

Kevin Varney, Secretary Q\




Exhibit H




¥OR Entire Service Area

Community, Town or City

P.S.C.KY. NO. 4
ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 22
Mountain Water District CANCELLINGP.S.C.KY.NO.__ 3
(Name of Utility)
SHEET NO, 2.2
RATES AND CHARGES
Monthly Water Rates
For Service Rendered On or After February 28, 2020 {T)

5/8" Meters:
First 2,000 gallons $23,61 Minimum Bill {)
Next 8,000 gallons $8.44 per 1,000 gallons
All over 10,000 gallons $7.51 per 1,000 gallons
1" Meters:
First 5,000 gallons $49.19 Minimum Bilt
Next 5,000 gallons $8.44 per 1,000 gallons
All over 10,000 gallons $7.51 per 1,000 gallons
2" Meter:
First 20,000 gallons $166.49 Minimum Bill
All over 20,000 gallons $7.51 per 1,000 gallons
3" Meter:
First 30,000 gallens $241.59 Minimum Bill
All over 30,000 gallons $7.51 per 1,000 gallons
4" Meter:
First 50,000 gallons $391.79 Minimum Bill
All over 50,000 gallons $7.51 per 1,000 gallons
6" Meter:
First.100.000 gallons $767.29 Minimum Bill
All over 100,000 gallons $7.51 per 1,000 gallons

Martin County Water District
Mingo County Public Service District

Jenkins Utilities
First 50,000 gallons per day
All over 50,000 gallons per day

Cily of Elklorn City
First 215,000 gallons per day
All over 215,000 gallons per day

Water withdrawn from a hydrant and water withdrawn for construction shall be charged at the lowest rate in the current rate schedule.

$3.06 per 1,000 gallons
$4.63 per 1,000 gallons

$3.06 per 1,000 gallons
3.47 per 1,000 gallons

$2,88 per 1,000 gallons
$3.06 per 1,000 gallons

DATE OF ISSUE, FEBRUARY 28, 2020
Month / Date / Year
DATE EFFECTIVE FEBRUARY 28, 2020
Month / Date / Year
ISSUED BY /S/ MICHAEL BLACKBURN
(Signature of Officer)
TITLE CHAIRPERSON

BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
DATED FEBRUARY 28. 2020

IN CASE NO.o2020 =000 §§

EXHIBIT H



